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cl md s vf f

cl md s vf f cl md s vf f cl md s vf f

cl md s vf f cl md s vf f cl md s vf f

122

121

LF-1: Organic-lean claystone and marlstone with subordinate  
interbedded siltstone and rare sandstone

LF-1a: Non-calcareous
syn-CIE, Unit B

LF-1b: Calcareous
syn-CIE, Unit C syn-CIE, Unit D pre-CIE

post-CIE post-CIE pre-CIE

Bioturbated,
bedding
indistinct

Calcareous
mudstone

Meniscate
burrows

Soft-sediment
deformation

108

109

LF-2: Thinly to moderately bedded 
mudstone and siltstone, with 

lesser thinly bedded sandstone

161

161

158

159

LF-3: Thinly to moderately bedded 
siltstone and sandstone, with 

lesser mudstone

LF-5: Sand-matrix, mudclast 
conglomerate

LF-4: Moderately to thickly bedded 
coarse siltstone and sandstone

LF-6: Chaotically bedded units, 
dominantly mudstone

Key

99

6

14

100

101

Mustone or siltstone intraclasts

Soft sediment deformation
Planar lamination
Ripple cross-lamination
Indistinct or wavy lamination

Nodule

Bioturbation

Sample
1 ft 0.3 m


